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TO: Chair and Directors File No: DVP650-46 
PL20210329 

SUBJECT: Electoral Area F: Development Variance Permit No. 650-46 

DESCRIPTION: Report from Laura Gibson, Planner II, dated March 31, 2022. 
7618 Copper Island Drive, Anglemont 

RECOMMENDATION: THAT: in accordance with Section 498 of the Local Government Act, 
Development Variance Permit No. 650-46 for Lot 78, Section 15, 
Township 23, Range 9, West of the 6th Meridian, Kamloops Division Yale 
District, Plan 18288, varying the Anglemont Zoning Bylaw No. 650 as 
follows: 

 Section 3.2(g) Minimum setback from the rear parcel boundary 
from 1.0 m to 0.40 m, only for the eaves of the accessory 
building; and, 

 Section 5.6.2(g) Minimum setback from rear parcel boundary 
from 3 m to 1.02 m, only for the walls of the accessory building. 

be approved for issuance this 21st day of April, 2022. 
 

SHORT SUMMARY: 

The subject property is located at 7618 Copper Island Drive in Anglemont of Electoral Area F and is 
subject to the Anglemont Zoning Bylaw No. 650. The property owners have constructed a new accessory 
building on the property within the rear parcel boundary setback. This Development Variance Permit 
proposes to reduce the rear parcel boundary setback from 1 m to 0.4 m, only for the eaves of the new 
accessory building, and from 3 m to 1.02 m, only for the walls of the accessory building.  

 

VOTING: 
Unweighted   
Corporate 

LGA Part 14  
 (Unweighted) 

Weighted   
Corporate 

Stakeholder  
(Weighted) 

 
BACKGROUND: 

ELECTORAL AREA: 
F 
 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 
Lot 78, Section 15, Township 23, Range 9, West of the 6th Meridian, Kamloops Division Yale District, 
Plan 18288 
PID: 
008-265-895 
 
CIVIC ADDRESS: 
7618 Copper Island Drive, Anglemont 
 
SURROUNDING LAND USE PATTERN: 
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North = Copper Island Drive  
South = Orchard Grove Road 
East = Intersection of Orchard Grove Road and Copper Island Drive 
West = Residential 
 
CURRENT USE: 
Single family dwelling and accessory building (2 bay garage) 
 
PROPOSED USE: 
Recognize the location of the new accessory building within rear parcel boundary setback 
 
PARCEL SIZE: 
0.2 ha (0.49 ac) 
 
DESIGNATION: 
Electoral Area F Official Community Plan Bylaw No. 830 
SSA – Secondary Settlement Area 
 
ZONE:  
Anglemont Zoning Bylaw No. 650 
RS-1 Residential 
 
AGRICULTURAL LAND RESERVE:  
0%  
 
BYLAW ENFORCEMENT: 
No, however, the subject accessory building is not in compliance with the setback requirements in Bylaw 
No. 650. 
 
POLICY: 

Anglemont Zoning Bylaw No. 650 

Part 1 – Definitions 

ACCESSORY BUILDING is a detached building or structure, not used for human habitation; that is 
subordinate, customarily incidental and exclusively devoted to the principal building, or principal use 

ACCESSORY USE is a use of land, buildings and structures that is subordinate, customarily incidental 
and exclusively devoted to the principal use. An accessory use does not include human habitation. 

PARCEL COVERAGE is the horizontal area within the vertical projection of the outermost walls of the 
buildings on a parcel and includes carports, covered patios larger than 23 m2 (247.58 sq. ft.) and decks 
over 0.6 m (1.97 ft.) above grade, expressed as a percentage of the parcel area. 

PARCEL BOUNDARY, FRONT means the parcel boundary that is the shortest parcel boundary common 
to the lot and an abutting highway or access route in a bare land strata plan, and where in the case of 
a panhandle lot means the line separating the panhandle driveway from the main part of the lot.  

PARCEL BOUNDARY, REAR is the boundary of a parcel that lies the most opposite to and is not 
connected to the front parcel boundary; or, where the rear portion of the parcel is bounded by 
intersecting side parcel boundaries, it will be the point of this intersection. 

https://www.csrd.bc.ca/inside-csrd/bylaws/anglemont-zoning-bylaw-no-650
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Part 3 – General Regulations 

3.2 Setback Exceptions 

The following may be in a required minimum front setback, rear setback, or side setback: 

(g) eaves and gutters, provided they are not closer than 1 m from any parcel line. 

Part 5 – Zones 

5.6 RS-1 – Residential 

.1 Permitted Uses 

The uses stated in this subsection and no others are permitted in the Residential zone, except as stated 
in Part 3 General Regulations. 

(a) Single family dwelling 
(b) Campsite 
(d) Home business 
(e) Place of religious worship 
(g) Accessory use 

.2 Regulations 

On a parcel zoned Residential: no land shall be used; no building or structure shall be constructed, 
located or altered; and no plan of subdivision approved; which contravenes the regulations stated in 
this subsection, except as stated in Part 3 General Regulations and Part 4 Off Street Parking and Off 
Street Loading Regulations. 

(d) Maximum parcel coverage      30 percent 

(g) Minimum setback from: 
 Front parcel boundary     5 m 
 Interior side parcel boundary    2 m 
 Exterior side parcel boundary    4.5 m  

Rear parcel boundary    
  For an accessory building     3 m 

(j) Maximum floor area of an accessory building   55m2 

 
FINANCIAL: 

If Development Variance Permit No. 650-46 is denied, and the owners do not voluntarily bring the 
accessory building into compliance, CSRD Bylaw Enforcement may need to take steps to ensure 
compliance with Bylaw No. 650. 

 
KEY ISSUES/CONCEPTS: 

Background 

The subject property currently contains a single family dwelling and a recently constructed accessory 
building. A Building Permit was issued for the new accessory building based on a site plan which showed 
the setback to the nearest parcel boundary as 2.55 m. A mistake was made in approving the building 
permit in that the subject east parcel boundary was thought to be an interior side parcel boundary with 
a setback of 2.0 m. Additionally, the building ended up being constructed only 1.32 m from that parcel 



Board Report DVP650-46 April 21, 2022 

Page 4 of 6 

boundary. Planning staff have confirmed that the subject east parcel boundary is, by definition, a rear 
parcel boundary, meaning the proposed variance is from 3.0 m to 1.02 m and not 2 m to 1.02 m. Eaves 
and gutters are permitted to project into the setback, provided they are no closer than 1.0 m to the 
parcel boundary. The eaves of the accessory building are as close as 0.40 m and also require a variance 
to Bylaw No. 650.  

Analysis 

The neighbouring property adjacent to the subject accessory building’s location is vacant and owned 
by the same owners as the subject property, therefore, there will be no impact to other property owners 
if the proposed variance is approved.   

The Building Official has confirmed that due the proximity of the accessory building to the east parcel 
line being less than 2.4 m, spatial separation under the current Building Code will be required. This 
means construction of protected soffits, 45-minute fire rated exterior walls, and 0% allowable 
unprotected openings (windows/doors). The owners are working with the Building Official to ensure 
these conditions are met.  

If DVP650-46 is not approved, the owners will need to relocate the building to the west to be outside 
of the east parcel boundary setback.  

The variance from 3.0 m to 1.02 m is somewhat substantial, being difference of 1.98 m.  However, it 
is the unique shape of the parcel that makes the subject parcel boundary a rear parcel boundary rather 
than an interior side parcel boundary. It would be more common for this parcel boundary to be an 
interior side parcel boundary which would only have a setback of 2.0 and therefore the variance 
requested would be smaller, only 0.98 m.    

SUMMARY: 

The applicants are proposing to vary the rear parcel boundary from 3.0 m to 1.02 m, only for the walls 
of the accessory building, and from 1.0 m to 0.40 m, only for the eaves of the accessory building. Staff 
recommend approval of DVP650-46 for the following reasons: 

 The location of the accessory building within the rear parcel boundary setback should have no 
impact to other properties in the area; and, 

 The adjacent property is owned by the owners of the subject property.  

 
IMPLEMENTATION: 

If Development Variance Permit No. 650-46 is approved by the Board, the notice of permit will be 
registered to the Title of the property.  

 
COMMUNICATIONS: 

Property owners and tenants in occupation within 100 m of the subject property will be given notification 
a minimum of 10 days prior to the CSRD Board of Directors considering this application. All interested 
parties will have the opportunity to provide written comments regarding this application prior to the 
Board Meeting. Written submissions will be provided to the Board on the revised agenda. 

 
DESIRED OUTCOMES: 

That the Board endorse the staff recommendation.  
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BOARD’S OPTIONS: 

1. Endorse the Recommendation. 

2. Deny the Recommendation. 

3. Defer. 

4. Any other action deemed appropriate by the Board. 
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Report Approval Details 

Document Title: 2022-04-21_Board_DS_DVP650-46.docx 

Attachments: - DVP650-46_Redacted.pdf 
- DVP650-46_Maps_Plans_Photos_Redacted.pdf 

Final Approval Date: Apr 8, 2022 

 

This report and all of its attachments were approved and signed as outlined below: 

 
Corey Paiement 

 
Gerald Christie 

 
Jennifer Sham 

 
Charles Hamilton 
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DEVELOPMENT VARIANCE PERMIT NO. 650-46 
 

OWNERS:  
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

    As joint tenants  
  

1. This Development Variance Permit is issued subject to compliance with all the Bylaws 
of the Regional District applicable thereto, except as specifically varied or 
supplemented by this Permit.  
 

2. This Permit applies only to the lands described below:  
 
Lot 78, Section 15, Township 23, Range 9, West of the 6th Meridian, Kamloops Division 
Yale District, Plan 18288 (PID: 008-265-895), which property is more particularly 
shown outlined in bold on the Location Map attached hereto as Schedule A. 
 

3. The Anglemont Zoning Bylaw No. 650, is hereby varied as follows: 

a. Section 3.2(g) Minimum setback from the rear parcel boundary from 1 m to 
0.40 m, only for the eaves of the accessory building; and, 

b. Section 5.6.2(g) Minimum setback from rear parcel boundary from 3 m to 
1.02 m, only for the walls of the accessory building, 

 as more particularly shown on the site plans attached hereto as Schedule B. 
 

3. This Permit is NOT a building permit. 
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COLUMBIA SHUSWAP REGIONAL DISTRICT 

AUTHORIZED AND ISSUED BY RESOLUTION of the Columbia Shuswap Regional District Board 
on the _______ day of__________________, 2022. 

 
 
                                          
DEPUTY CORPORATE OFFICER 
 

NOTE: Subject to Section 504 of the Local Government Act, if the development of the 
subject property is not substantially commenced within two years after the issuance of this 
permit, the permit automatically lapses. 
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COLUMBIA SHUSWAP REGIONAL DISTRICT 

Schedule B 
Site Plan    

 







Site Plan 

 









View from driveway, looking east 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



View from Copper Island Road showing east boundary of parcel (at rear of accessory building) 
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